Snark Sailboat Manual
Mach II or Jetwind

(Discontinued — No Parts Are Available)

This manual provided as a courtesy from:
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www.castlecraft.com
815-458-3590
888-274-8490
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MACH

SPECIFICATIONS

Your Mach Il has sufficient built in foam flotation to strong, weather résistant and water tight. With proper
exceed the recommiendations of the Beating Industry care and handlind, your beat should provide years of

Associgtion for the load stated on the Capacity Plate.

Length
Length
Length
Beam .
Depth
Draft
Draft
Transom
Transom
Waight
Weight
Seail Area

Load Capacity -

Passengers

Overall Height -

Your boat is mbde of Corlite, an expanded poly-
stytene/thermoplagtic sandwich construction. It is light,

lroﬂlble-free servicd.

WF Bl wesecmemalessuss 13.10-1/8"
Overall .,.......... crrees 13-1THY
Gunwale (CLto CL} . }...... 15-10-3/8"
Maximum..........}...... 49-11/16"
Midships .. ... csamelsssass 1HIER
Board Up o issswmmalivsses 4"
Boarddown........|...... 33%"

5157, 1. QU VGRRR | JU 31.11/16"
Meight ...oovvnvnifonn... 7"

Hull (less board, rudden, rig) .. 90 Ib.
Complete, ... ......§...... 125 lbs.
........................ B2 sq. feet
S [ 500 Ibs.
{at 150# each - or equivialent}. 3

17' 9"

TRANSPORTING

Transporung any boat on a cartop rack or trailer places
considerable stress on the hull unless properly supported,
Care must be used in adjusting straps, cables and ¢lamps

10 prevent excessive pressure an the boat,

In cartopping, the boat should rest inverted on its gun-
wales, Padding should be placed between the gunwales
and the cartop carries to prevent chaffing, In addition
to securing the boat to the cartop carrier, the bow and

Trailer supports miist be adjusted so they contact the
hull unjformly. Ldngitudinal supports should be con-
toured to exactly [fit the hull bottom, Forward and
midship keel suppqrts should be of the “BUNK™ type.
DO NOT suppart the keel on rollers only as full distor-
tion may ogeut.

Loose gear must pe removed from the boat before
trailering. At highwhy speeds, loose gear car blow out of

stern should be secured to the vehicle to provent fong:- the boat and cause [serious damage and injury to follow-

tudinal movement,

ing vehicles.

YOUR MACH II GUARANTEE

’

Your boat is wagranted against defective workmanship manship or materipls will be replaced by us without

and materials for a period of ninety days after purchase.
Parts found to be defective as a result of faulty work-

charge.
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Before assemblying and rigging your new Mach |1,
be sure to read the Owners Manual thoroughly — be-
come intimately familiar with the nomenclature of
rach of the parts — and their function.

First, unpack all parts, identify them, and check

yith the material list and be sure that all parts

have been accounted for.

RUDDER / TILLER ASSEMBLY

Attach hiking stick swivel assembly (Part # 319) to
top of tiller (Part # 1657) with two screws (Part
# 320) in predrilled holes. Attach hiking stick (Part
i 1658) to swivel assembly with bolt (Part # 323)
and sell-locking nut. Assembly rudder by placing
round ethatoam friction disc (Part # 312) between

rudder head casting (Part # 1636) and blade (Part
1633), passing pivot bolt (Part # 1634) through
sting, pad, blade and bearing washer, and secur-
g with self-locking nut.

OTE: The ethafoam disc allows correct friction
0 be maintained on the pivoting rudder blade,
djust the torque on the rudder pivot bolt so that
5 pound load at the base of the rudder blade will
wing the blade up,

emove the nut and flat washer from the tiller bolt
cated at the wide end of the tiller (Part # 1657).
ack the bolt out until it clears the slot in the
iller. Place the tiller on the rudder head casting
Part # 1636) and renstall the bolt, washer and
ut, and tighten. Make sure the hiking stick (Part
1658) is on the top side of the tiller.

emove the safety pin (Part # 1659) from the lower
nd of the rudder “L* pin (Part # 1637) and re-
ove the “L” pin from the gudgeon plate (Part
[639). Position the rudder head casting on the
udgeon plate and insert the rudder “L" pin thru
olesin casting and gudgeon plate. (See Detail “E'™)
ECURE SAFETY PIN IN HOLE IN LOWER END
F “L"” PIN, THIS WILL PREVENT LOSS OF
‘L™ PIN AND RUDDER ASSEMBLY IF BOAT
S INVERTED.

hread one end of the sheet (Part # 504) thru the
ole near the aft end of the tiller. Allow the end to
roject several inches below the tiller—then tie a
ght figure eight knot in the end of the sheet.
ull the sheet upward until the knot is firmly
gainst the tiller. Coil the remainder of the sheet

dnd place it in the boat,

ASS
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double-eye-bol
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MACH I ASSEMBLY & RIGGING INSTRUCTIONS

EMBLING THE SAIL RIG

be the boom (Part # 512) and the
509) have been connected with a
b. (See Detail “B").Spread the spars
or beach or other clean area so that
your right and makes a 65-degree
boom (the boom is easily identified
cks and gooseneck (Part # 503) that
Be sure large ring on gooseneck 1s
nsert the upper yard section (Part
lower yard—Be sure the eye in the
ting towards the boom,
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(Part #1700) out so that the footof
to the boom, and the luff is next to
is the only way the sail wili fit the
L the grommet at the tack (lower
er) to the S-hook (Part #509} that
he double eyebolt. Then tie the peg-
hnected to the clew, to the eve
he boom. (Left handrcorner of the

sail), Tie the hdad (upper corner) of the sail to the

upper end of th

For light winds
the sail is lood

b yard. (See Sketch),

, adjust the pegging strings so that
e; for higher winds, the foot and

luff of the sail should be tighter.

Secure the sail
(Part #505) on 1

to the spars using |1 nylon rings
he boom, and 14 on the yard. When

installing sail ri
spread the en

1gs DO NOT snap them into place;
and carefully slip them over the

aluminum tubing. Now gently guide the ends of the
rings into a relaked position.
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DO NOT allow them to snap into place as damage

may occur to the lock pin, Place the male lock pin

through the grommet on the sail and press the ends

Ef the sail ring together until the pin locks into
ole.

The HALYARD (Part #504) is a %" dacron line
used for hoisting the sail on the mast. Secure the
halyard to the yard thru the strap eye. DO
NOT SECURE THE HALYARD TO THE STRAP
EYE ONLY. It must be wrapped around the
vard as shown below, The purpose of the strap
is to properly locate the halyard on the yard and (o
prevent the yard from slipping thru the halyard.
(See Detail *A™).

Now slide the lower end of the mast (end with flat
cap thru the large ring on gooseneck until the mast
head is close to the point on the yard where the
halyard is secured. Pass the free end of the halyard
thru the mast head fairlead.

You are now ieady to rig your Mach I].

RIGGING

Lay the spars (and sail) on the Mach I so that the
gooseneck is pointing to the starboard (right side)
and directly above the mast step in the deck.

ME Y e DS T

i With the rpast engaging the gooseneck, raise mast

. head and 1

sert the foot of the mast in the mast

. step. Be sufe mast completely penetrates the step,
and that the lower point of the black arrow on the

mast touc

yard thru
the splash ¢

NOTE: It i

g the deck. Pass the free end of the hal-
the block and to the cleat located on
ail,

possible for stones of sand or other

forejgn objects to accumulate in the bottom

of t

e mast step and prevent the mast fully

pengtrating the step, This can cause the
mas} or the mast step to fail under even

mod
prad
fore
is ng
you
the

to b
sure
and

. With boat
; down on hal
- head. Hold
. free end of

halyard to t

erate sailing conditions. It is a good
tice to always check the mast step be-
stepping the mast to be sure that there
) foreign matter in the step. Each time
step the mast, make it a habit to check
lack arrow on the aft side of the mast
k sure that it touches the deck. This in-
} proper eéngagement between the mast
khe mast step.

Facing into wind, raise sail by pulling
vard until the yard is touching the mast
the yard in this position and pull the
the halyard until it is tight. Secure the
e cleat.

Run the fréde end of sheet (that's the line you se-
cured to tHe tiller—thru the aft bullet block .and
then forward thru the mid-boom bullet block, (See

Detail “C"")
prevent it

Tie figure 8 knot in the end of sheet to
from inadvertently running out the

bullet blockp. The free end of the sheet is held by
-skipper whén sailing— coil it so it will be handy.

Slide the da
board trunk

bger board (Part #1625) into the dagger
(Part #24).

NOTB: Whe

sailing your boat in shallow water or

laundhing or beaching your boat in shallow

watle

grou
Dagg

raise the dagpgerboard to prevent
ding and possible damage to the
erboard trunk.

You are now ready to sail!!
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DETAIL “A"

DEYAIL “B8"

L':’ DETA'L "o

DETAIL "E”
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MACH 11
n Replacement Parts Price List
Items with (*) Asterisk must be shipped by common carrier 'Fraight C°“ﬁ°t due f"
the size of iteme- Items not shipped by comwon carrier, will be shipped Prepald.”
@ Part # pescription Sugyested Retail
61570 1626 Daggerboard 50.00
61000 0804 Eyestrap, White Nylon 65
60840 0829 Eyegtrap, Metal 1.00
78140 7514 gyestrap w/bPulley Block 4.00
72310 7231 Byestrap w/Pulley Block & Screws 4.95
60830 0828 Pulley Block only 2.95
72190 7219 Hatch Cover, Completa 39.00
] FR06———F2i8-Splach—RolifHardere A
] 61490 - 1614 #10 Screw, 24" 1.00
14 62360 0903 ¥10 Screw, 3" 1.50
& 72170 7217 Bow Handle w/Screws 10.00
14 72510 7251 Bow Eye w/Screws ., ~8.35
15 -6J660— _1g24-Nolioap-Lor—Pageorboord— R I 14
h 72200 7220 Cleat w/Screws 5.00
19 70100 7129 Gudgeon, Aluminum 10.00
24 70180 1654 10 Bolt 53" Nut 1.75
23 71290 7129 Outer Gudgeon, Plastic w/Screws ('78 & latdr) 14.00
23 61010 0913 Locknut 10~32 800
74 FEF 5 P} 3Gt —CO TP 320
21 60060 0118 Cotter Pin 1.00
74 72320 Hiking Stick 10,00 -
72330 7433 swivel w/Screws " 12.007
24 70110 . wood Tiller 12.00
29 70120 0323 K10 Bolt 10 x 1" & Nut 1.75
4 70130 0324 Polt ¢ x 3" w/Nut & Washers 2.00
11 71300 7130 Bolt, Washer & Nut for Rudder 4.75
34 70150 1637 "L" pPin, '77 & Prior 14.00
34 72670 7267 Rudder Assembly only '78 & later,Plastic 59.00
39 —O— a2 F O~ P
44 62340 1692 "L" pIln - '78 & later 4.00
4] 62020 1820 Rudder Head, Black Plastic /500 e<a0
¢l F6330-— —  Rudder-Hoad,-Adunlnum 22.400
43 61850 1691 Rudder Blade 34.00
U 62470 1674 Cap for niking stick 2.50
44 PRI AR PPty —Comp e te— N aa i)
§7 BOCUTTOTO S Cap oy st irad— ~§j
44 60610 0704 Cap for Mast Foot 9.40
¢4 70160 » Boom (1 Pc/1980)w/Pullays 49.00
{4 70161 ] Spar-1980 49.00
5 70170 Spar Extension-19480 "45.90
5] 60650 0711 Boom Cap, Plain 2.95
54 60660 0712 Boom Cap, w/Fairload 2.95
53 60410 *G523 Spar, w/Cap 130" 43.00
54 ALL20 . 0534 Fpar--Erbonoienr—CoL 3559
54 60430 0335 Boom Extension, w/Pulley, 22" ‘ 15.00‘
L 60410 0523 Boom, w/pPulley, 130" 49.00
60140 0505 Sail Rings; (Bag of 27) 15.00
|~ 616880 1700 £+421, 82 sq. £ft. "Hach II" 175.00
5( 60330 0503 Gooseneck : 20.00
Ly, 72289 - 7228 Jointed Eyebolts w/Nuts & "§" ook 12.00
54 60380 0504 Line, Main Sheet & Nalyard 20.00
5] di60._ . leld panpor - 206
id 60)60 0508 "s" took 1.00
'1 : P - A da e BT ‘ S DU 1-7- 0 V.




Part No.

312
316
38
319
320
323
324
325
326
331
503
604
505
508
E08
509
610
611
512
703
704
767
708
709
AR
712
203
804
811
812
213
928
1600
1613
1614
1616
1620
1621
1824
1628
1628
1633
1634
1635
1638
1837
1638
1639
1840
1647
1654
16857
1658
1658
1881
1663
1700

NOTE: Make certain you multiply units req

above ars for one piec
$1.00 handling charge,

MACH Il PARTS LIST

Dascription

Ethafoam rudder friction pad
Rudder pivot nut, /16 hax lock, §3
Cotter pin, 1 1/8”

Hiking stick swivel assembly

#10 x %' selt threading screw, SS
#10 x 1" hex machine screw, S5

%" .20%3" hex machme screw for part 1657
%" flat washer, 85,

%" <20 self locking nut, §8

Cleat

Gooseneck

Sheet/Halyard, %" x 24', dacron
Sail rings {set of 27)

Jointed eyebolt set, 10x 1 3/4-5/16
“$" Hook, 3/32" x 3/4", 85

"Lower yard

"Upper vard

*Mast

*Boom

Masthesd cap

Mast foot cap

Builet block straps

Swivel buliets blocks

Evestraps

Dome end cap

Doms end cap w/sys

#10 OH s8lf threading scraw, 3"
Eyestranp

Velcro fastaner, male

Velcro fastener, female

#10 hex nut, self locking, S8 !
#10 finish washers for parts 1614, 1630, 1816
"Hult

Bow handle !
Self threading screw, OH, 10x2%"
Splash rail

Hatch cover

Shoek card, 5/187 x 8", wiclinch ring
Daggerbeard trunk cap

Daggerboard

Hiking strag

Rudder blade

Rudder pivat bolt

B/168°" flat washer for pivot bolt
Ruddar head casting

Rudder “L’ pin

"L* pin retainer chain

Gudgeon plate

Inner transom plate

Hasp for hatch cover closure
Transom pad screws

Tiller

Hiking stick

1’ pin retainer chain coupling

1/8° flat washer, SS

Buliet block

Sail

shipped Roifway Express prepad.

e per item, axcapt where indicated for a pair or set.
Smali items shipped via parcel post prapaid. Add $8.5

Quantity

set

1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
2
2

3
1
1
1
7
18
i
2

1

1
]
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
2
1
1

uired by price of each in computing total cost of your order. Prices

Erclose your check for the total, plus
D for large items (ingicated by asterisk]




Dear Snark, Sail Department:

I have a 1960's 12’ model Mach 2 day sailer. It looks very much like your
Snark. My sails are in bad condition. | am interested in replacing the sails. |
think mayby your sails will fit. My fax number is (717) 898 - 4990.

Please look at the dimansions below and let me know if you are able to fax
Me a quote on replacement sails. This is a recreational boat and not a race
boat, so plain white durable sails are all | need. | wiil need a main and a jib.
Thank you very much

Mike Freshwater E-mail at: MLFRESH20®@ aol.com

Include Headboard

L.eech .
14'8" Price to
Luft include
12'0” number 85
Please
Slide attachments quots w/ 2 ) .
are battens Main Saii

to be includsed. Old

sail has line sewed Non-furling
into Luff that is fed
into mast. Could go
either way.
Outhaul to be
Tack pin at 1/4%line at 3'
corner ——7 ’\féﬁ;'
Foot 88"
&" Wire
Pennant

Jib

Non-furling

Max Luft
100

Please quote (6)
necessary clips to
Secure to stay.

Needs grommet for
sheets. | have sheets.

6 Wire 2
Pennant K52 ;\’

if you have any questions, please call me at (717) 851 - 1971. Plea

] = B Se f&x
quote to (717) 898 - 4590. Quote is for estimate only. Firm pricing from low
bidder after ! send you my sails and give credit card #. Thank you

Mike Freshwater - Landisville, PA

1°d O066+BBBLTL JdBIRMYUS AU BBS:60 20 12 dd



